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Wholesale Trade: The Year 2008 in Review

by Karim El Hassani , Distributive Trade Division

1 Summary
Wholesalers reported the lowest growth in sales in the last five years reflecting the downturn in the Canadian
economy in the fourth quarter and the slump in the automotive industry.

Wholesale sales1 rose 3.0% in 2008 to more than $532 billion, a lower growth rate than in 2007 (+5.4%). With
inflation removed, the volume of wholesale sales also slowed, as the growth rate declined from 7.0% in 2007 to 0.4%
in 2008.

The slower growth compared with 2007 largely reflects a drop in sales in the automotive products sector. When
those sales are excluded, the growth rate in wholesale trade was 6.1% in 2008, compared to 6.3% in 2007.

The downturn in automotive product sales in 2008 was partly offset by the strong performance of the machinery and
electronic equipment sector and the “other products” sector.

Machinery and electronic equipment, the largest sector in terms of sales, recorded a 7.1% growth in 2008, primarily
due to higher sales in the machinery and equipment group, which reflects more vigorous investment in infrastructure
and expansion in the mining and oil industries. The “other products” sector had the highest rate of growth in wholesale
trade since 1993, mainly as a result of a large increase in prices for fertilizers and fertilizer materials.

At the provincial level, wholesalers in Alberta and Saskatchewan posted larger gains than their counterparts in other
Canadian provinces, accounting for more than 80% of the increase in sales at the national level in 2008.

Following an exceptionally strong performance in 2007 (+17.3%), Saskatchewan’s wholesalers recorded a 41.0%
jump in sales in 2008, largely due to higher sales of fertilizers and fertilizer materials. It was the largest provincial
growth rate since 1993.

Ontario suffered its first decline in sales since 1993 (-0.6%), which pushed the province’s share of total national
sales below 50% for the first time since 1995.

This study reviews the performance of the wholesale trade sector nationally and regionally, along with the key factors
affecting the 2008 trends. Unless otherwise specified, all data are expressed in current dollars.

1. Throughout this analysis, the term “wholesale sales” excludes sales of wholesale brokers and agents and wholesalers of grain and petroleum products. The
wholesale trade industry is divided into seven subsectors, which in turn are composed of one or more trade groups, each of which reflects a grouping of
various types of industrial activities as defined in NAICS 2007 (see Table 1).
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A key sector for the Canadian economy

The wholesale sector is an important component of the Canadian economy. It consists of more than 120,000 establishments
whose principal activity is wholesaling merchandise and providing related logistical, marketing and support services.

Canadian wholesalers employed about 700,000 people in 2008 and have created more than 25,000 new jobs since 2004.

In addition, Canadian wholesalers are active participants in international trade. They handle commercial transactions between
Canadian businesses and foreign markets through imports and exports.

According to the 2001 Wholesale Trade Commodity Survey by Origin and Destination, imports accounted for more than 36%
of wholesale sales, and exports for more than 12% of sales.

In recent years, the wholesale sector has contributed to Canada ’s economic growth by posting a value-added growth rate
higher than that of the national economy.

Table 1
Wholesale sales by trade group, Canada, 2007 and 2008

SalesTrade group
2007 2008

Annual growth
rate

$ thousands %

Farm products 5,726,292 5,554,471 -3.0

Food, beverages and tobacco products 90,383,943 93,957,096 4.0
Food products 81,341,303 84,384,916 3.7
Alcohol and tobacco 9,042,640 9,572,181 5.9

Personal and household goods 76,520,047 80,438,326 5.1
Apparel 9,443,429 9,818,024 4.0
Household and personal products 32,559,734 32,495,340 -0.2
Pharmaceuticals 34,516,884 38,124,962 10.5

Automotive products 95,673,288 85,558,641 -10.6
Motor vehicles 76,801,407 66,366,962 -13.6
Motor vehicle parts and accessories 18,871,881 19,191,679 1.7

Building materials 76,198,127 76,603,618 0.5
Building supplies 46,333,089 46,664,369 0.7
Metal products 17,824,956 19,396,924 8.8
Lumber and millwork 12,040,082 10,542,325 -12.4

Machinery and electronic equipment 109,391,856 117,126,190 7.1
Machinery and equipment 54,174,513 59,800,135 10.4
Computer and other electronic equipment 31,179,431 32,730,875 5.0
Office and professional equipment 24,037,912 24,595,181 2.3

Other products 1 63,194,023 73,248,800 15.9

Total 517,087,576 532,487,142 3.0

1. The “other products” sector consists of wholesalers of a wide range of products, including agricultural chemicals and fertilizers and other farm supplies,
and recycled materials and paper products.

Note(s): Because of rounding, the figures may not add up to the totals shown.
Source(s): Statistics Canada, Monthly Wholesale Trade Survey, CANSIM table 081-0007.

2 Slower growth in wholesale sales
In 2008, Canadian wholesalers experienced the slowest growth in sales of the last five years.

Wholesale sales rose 3.0% to more than $532 billion, a lower rate than the 5.4% recorded in 2007. The slowdown is
primarily attributable to the slump in the automotive products sector, whose sales decreased by more than $10 billion.
When these sales are excluded, the wholesale trade growth rate was 6.1% in 2008, compared to 6.3% in 2007.

In 2008, sales in the automotive products sector declined to its lowest level since 2001. The sharp decline in sales
in 2008 resulted in a decrease in the sector’s share of total sales. The automotive products sector fell from second to
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third place in terms of share of sales, behind the machinery and electronic equipment sector and the food, beverages
and tobacco sector.

Despite the economic downturn late in the year, five of the seven sectors reported higher sales in 2008. Sales
increases of more than $10 billion in the “other products “ sector2 and an increase in sales of more than $7.7 billion
in the machinery and electronic equipment sales helped to offset the $10 billion drop in sales in the automotive
products sector.
Chart 1
Five of the seven sectors reported higher sales in 2008
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Source(s): Statistics Canada, CANSIM table 081-0007.

Machinery and electronic equipment, the largest sector in terms of sales, recorded a 7.1% increase in sales, primarily
due to higher sales in the machinery and equipment group. Fuelled by a strong advance in exports of fertilizers and
fertilizer materials, sales of “other products” grew by more than 10% for the second consecutive year, posting the
highest growth rate in 2008 (+15.9%).

At the provincial level, Alberta and Saskatchewan led the way in the wholesale sector, accounting for 80% of the
change in national sales in 2008. Saskatchewan’s wholesalers outpaced their counterparts in other provinces for
the second consecutive year, with a 41.0% jump in sales in 2008.

3 A difficult fourth quarter for Canadian wholesalers
Like most sectors in the Canadian economy, the wholesale industry was hard hit by the global economic downturn.
The Canadian economy shrank at an annualized rate of 3.4% in the fourth quarter, while the American economy
contracted by 6.2%. The majority of European countries also suffered negative economic growth.

The wholesale sector posted strong growth in the first half of 2008, followed by a decline that began in October. A
fourth-quarter slump in Canada’s exports (-4.7%), imports (-6.4%) and retail sales was reflected in wholesale sales,
which were down 6.3% in December compared with September.

2. The “other products” sector covers wholesalers of a wide range of products, including recycled metals, agricultural chemicals, other farm supplies (such as
chemical fertilizers), chemicals (except agricultural) and allied products, and all other wholesalers.
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Chart 2
Wholesale sales fell in the fourth quarter

Source(s): Statistics Canada, CANSIM table 081-0007.

The weakness in wholesale sales continued in early 2009; preliminary figures for January and February show a
decrease of 3.9% and 0.6%, respectively.

Most sectors experienced declining sales in the final months of 2008, including the “other products” sector and the
automotive products sector, whose sales were down 18.9% and 11.1% in December compared with September.
Automotive product sales posted four monthly declines in the first nine months of 2008, and the downturn in sales
accelerated in the last three months of the year.
Chart 3
Most sectors were down in the last three months of 2008
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Source(s): Statistics Canada, CANSIM table 081-0007.
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The only exception was the food, beverage and tobacco sector, which maintained the same growth rate
throughout 2008.

4 Wholesale growth held back by the automotive products sector
Companies in the automotive products sector reported their lowest sales since 2001, which put a damper on sales
growth for Canadian wholesalers.
Chart 4
Weakness in the automotive products sector slows growth in wholesale trade
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Source(s): Statistics Canada, CANSIM table 081-0007.

The trend observed in recent years continued in 2008. Since 2003, sales in the automotive products sector have
been rising at a lower average annual rate than overall wholesale sales, which has pushed its share of total sales
down from 21% in 2003 to 16% in 2008.

Wholesale sales of automotive products dropped 10.6% in 2008 compared with 2007, and the entire decline was
due to lower sales in the motor vehicle group (-13.6%). In contrast, the sales of auto parts wholesalers were up 1.7%
compared with 2007.

A 13.7% drop in wholesale sales of passenger cars and light trucks accounted for 90% of the decline in the motor
vehicle group’s sales.

The main reasons for the decline are lacklustre demand in the Canadian market and falling prices. According to
the New Motor Vehicle Sales Survey, 1.7 million vehicles were sold in 2008, down 1.0% from 2007. In addition,
consumers who purchased new vehicles benefited frommuch lower prices, as motor vehicle prices fell 6.9% in 2008.
It was the largest price decrease in more than 50 years.
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Another factor that may account for this performance is lower American demand for many Canadian-made vehicles.
For example, more than 90% of the motor vehicles assembled in Canada are shipped to the United States3, some
of them through wholesalers.

Passenger car exports dropped by 14.8% in 2008. Much of the decrease took place in the final quarter of the year,
when exports of automotive products were down 19.0% from the previous quarter.

5 Higher prices for fertilizers and fertilizer materials boost sales in the “other
products” sector

In 2008, despite sharply lower sales at the end of the year, the “other products” sector posted its strongest gains
since 1993. The sector’s sales climbed 15.9% to $73 billion, and accounted for 13.8% of the wholesale sector’s
total sales.

The strong performance in 2008 was primarily a result of higher sales of agricultural chemicals and other farm
supplies, which accounted for 55% of the increase. Wholesaler sales of agricultural chemicals and other farm
supplies constitute a substantial portion of Canada’s exports of fertilizers and fertilizer materials.

Canada is one of the leading producers and exporters of fertilizers and fertilizer materials, accounting for more
than 30% of world production.4 Over 90% of Canadian production is exported to the United States, China and India,
and a large proportion of those exports go through wholesalers.

Compared with 2007, fertilizer prices more than doubled in 2008 as a result of higher production costs (energy,
petroleum and natural gas prices) and strong demand for agricultural products and biofuels.5

Chart 5
Because of higher prices, the value of Canadian exports of fertilizers and fertilizer materials nearly doubled
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Source(s): Statistics Canada, CANSIM table 228-003; Natural Resources Canada, Canadian unit prices of mining commodities.

3. Russell Kowaluk and Rob Larmour, "Manufacturing: The Year 2008 in Review," Analysis in Brief, no. 77, April 2009, Statistics Canada, Catalogue no. 11-621-M,
http://www.statcan.gc.ca/pub/11-621-m/11-621-m2009077-eng.htm, Ottawa.

4. The International Fertilizer Industry Association (IFA), www.fertilizer.org (accessed April 15, 2009).
5. UN Food and Agriculture Organisation, The State of food and Agriculture 2008, ftp://ftp.fao.org/docrep/fao/011/i0100e/i0100e.pdf (accessed April 15, 2009).
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In 2008, a number of Canadian firms signed fertilizer delivery contracts with India and China at a much higher
price than in 2007, which translated into an 88.0% jump in the value of Canadian exports of fertilizers and fertilizer
materials compared with 2007.

6 The machinery and electronic equipment sector posts a fifth consecutive advance
The machinery and electronic equipment sector recorded its fifth consecutive gain, with a 7.1% increase in sales to
more than $117 billion. The sector is made up of three trade groups— machinery and equipment, computers and
other electronic equipment, and office and professional equipment—and accounts for 22% of wholesale sales.

In recent years, the sector has been growing at a faster pace than most other wholesale sectors. Since 2004, its
sales have climbed nearly 36%, for an average annual growth rate of 7.6%, well above the average growth rate for
wholesale sales over the same period (+5.1%).

The machinery and equipment group generated nearly $60 billion in sales and was responsible for more than 70%
of the machinery and electronic equipment sector’s growth. The group’s sales were up 10.4% in 2008, following
a 5.8% growth rate in 2007.
Chart 6
Machinery and equipment sales spearheaded growth in the machinery and electronic equipment sector
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Source(s): Statistics Canada, CANSIM table 081-0007.

Because of the type of products they sell, companies in the machinery and equipment group are very sensitive
to changes in business investment in machinery. Their expansion in 2008 is due to heavy demand for agricultural
machinery in Alberta and Saskatchewan and to increased business investment in oil and gas development machinery
in Alberta. Investment by oil and gas extraction firms in Alberta was up 14.6% in 2008.6

The fast appreciation of the Canadian dollar against the US dollar that began in the third quarter of 2007 continued
through the first eight months of 2008, which provided an incentive to Canadian companies to invest in machinery
and equipment, much of which is imported from the United States and therefore priced in US dollars.

6. Source: Statistics Canada, CANSIM table 029-0005.
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According to the 2001 Wholesale Trade Commodity Survey by Origin and Destination, more than 50% of the
machinery and electronic equipment sector’s sales consist of products manufactured outside Canada. In 2008,
imports of farm machinery and drilling machinery for mining increased by 16% and 14% respectively.

The computers and other electronic equipment group recorded a slightly higher growth rate in 2008 than in 2007, as
sales rose 5.0% to more than $32.7 billion. In contrast, the office and professional equipment group reported 2.3%
growth, down substantially from its 2007 growth rate of 6.6%.

7 Saskatchewan has the top growth rate for the second straight year
In 2008, Alberta and Saskatchewan led all other Canadian provinces in sales growth in the wholesale sector.
Wholesale sales in the two provinces jumped by more than $6.7 billion and $5.9 billion, which accounted for
over 80% of the change in sales at the national level (+$15.4 billion).
Chart 7
Alberta and Saskatchewan accounted for more than 80% of the change in sales in 2008
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In the last few years, Alberta and Saskatchewan have experienced an economic boom, which translated into
substantial sales growth for wholesalers. Between 2004 and 2008, wholesale sales in those provinces exhibited
higher average annual growth rates than sales in other Canadian provinces. As a result, the provincial share
of Canada’s total wholesale sales increased from 10.2% to 12.9% for Alberta and from 2.5% to 3.8% for
Saskatchewan.

In Saskatchewan’s case, much of the growth was due primarily to the sharp upswing in sales in 2007 and 2008. For
Alberta, the pace of growth has been steady since 2004.

With 41.0% increase in sales in 2008, Saskatchewan had a higher growth rate than any other Canadian province.
It was the highest provincial growth rate since 1993. In nominal terms, Saskatchewan’s wholesalers sold
about $20.4 billion worth of goods.
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Table 2
Wholesale sales by province and territory, 2007 and 2008

Sales
2007 2008

Annual growth
rate

$ thousands %

Newfoundland and Labrador 2,855,784 3,177,434 11.3
Prince Edward Island 477,107 475,118 -0.4
Nova Scotia 6,759,636 7,106,454 5.1
New Brunswick 5,115,381 5,353,777 4.7
Quebec 96,410,268 100,009,989 3.7
Ontario 261,475,973 259,947,024 -0.6
Manitoba 13,361,567 13,668,889 2.3
Saskatchewan 14,453,320 20,372,238 41.0
Alberta 61,939,425 68,663,653 10.9
British Columbia 53,390,714 52,856,584 -1.0
Yukon 140,104 146,086 4.3
Northwest Territories 657,378 638,633 -2.9
Nunavut 50,917 71,264 40.0
Canada 517,087,576 532,487,142 3.0

Note(s): Because of rounding, the figures may not add up to the totals shown.
Source(s): Statistics Canada, Monthly Wholesale Trade Survey, CANSIM table 081-0007.

The performance of Saskatchewan’s wholesalers is mainly attributable to sales growth in the “other products” sector,
which accounted for 46% of the province’s sales in 2008 and was responsible for more than 71% of the growth. The
sharp increase in Canadian exports of fertilizers and fertilizer materials boosted the sales of Saskatchewan’s “other
products” sector, which grew 81.8% to $9.3 billion, up more than $4.2 billion from 2007.

The machinery and electronic equipment sector also made a fairly significant contribution to the 2008 results. The
sector’s total sales of $5.3 billion (up 28.7%) were fuelled by higher sales in the machinery and equipment trade
group.

Following slower growth in 2007, Alberta’s wholesale sales jumped 10.9% to $68.6 billion. It was the province’s
fourth double-digit growth rate in the last five years.

The sales increase in Alberta was attributable to advances in the machinery and electronic equipment sector and
the “other products” sector. Together, the two sectors generated over 83% of the growth. In 2008, machinery
and electronic equipment wholesalers benefited from increased investment by mining and natural gas development
companies, posting sales of more than $23 billion, up 14.7%. Like their counterparts in Saskatchewan, Alberta’s
“other products” wholesalers profited from the heavy demand for Canadian fertilizers.

Ontario’s wholesalers have traditionally accounted for more than 50% of Canada’s total sales, and consequently
their performance has had a predominant impact on the national figures.

In 2008, wholesale sales in Ontario totalled $259.9 billion, down 0.6% from 2007. This marks the sixth straight year
that the province’s rate of sales growth has been below the Canadian average. As a result of the decline, Ontario’s
share of total wholesale sales fell below 50% for the first time since 1995.
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Chart 8
Ontario’s share of total sales has been declining since 2003
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Source(s): Statistics Canada, CANSIM table 081-0007.

The 2008 decline was mostly due to lower sales in the automotive products sector. If that sector is excluded, the
province’s sales actually rose 4.0%, thanks largely to strong performance by the food, beverage and tobacco sector,
the machinery and electronic equipment sector and the “other products” sector. Sales in these three sectors were
up more than $6.8 billion, which partly offset the losses in the automotive products sector.

After climbing 2.8% in 2007, automotive product sales in Ontario dropped 12.7% to $62.3 billion, though they still
made up more than 72% of Canada’s total sales in the automotive products sector.

Higher sales in the machinery and equipment trade group (+8.0%) contributed to the machinery and electronic
equipment sector’s total of $55.5 billion, up 4.2%. With its 7.0% advance to more than $32 billion, the “other products”
sector maintained the vigorous growth it experienced in 2007.
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